EVM User's Guide: LM51770
LM51770 Buck-Boost Controller Evaluation Module
Description
The LM51770EVM-HV demonstrates a flexible high
power buck-boost design using the LM51770. The
evaluation module is configured to operate from an
input voltage range of 36V to 48V and produce a
regulated 48V output with up to 4A load current. The

HTSW-103-07-G-D Samtec
JP6 1
Header, 2.54mm, 5x1, Gold,
TH
61300511121 Wurth Elektronik
L1 1 22uH
Inductor, Shielded, Ferrite,
22uH, 18A, 0.00264ohm,
SMD
7443642200 Wurth Elektronik
Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 4
N-Channel 100V 44A (Tc)
2.5W (Ta), 52W (Tc) Surface
Mount PG-TDSON-8-6
BSC146N10LS5ATMA1 Infineon
R1, R14 2 100k RES, 100k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-07100KL Yageo
R2 1 2.15k RES, 2.15k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-072K15L Yageo
R3, R4 2 12m
12mOhms ±1% 1.5W Chip
Resistor Wide 1206 (3216
Metric), 0612 Automotive

AEC-Q200, Current Sense
Metal Foil
KRL2012E-M-R009-F-T5 Susumu
R7, R8, R9, R10 4 3
RES, 3.0, 5%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW06033R00JNEA Vishay-Dale
R11, R12 2 10
RES, 10.0, 1%, 0.25W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW060310R0FKEAHP Vishay-Dale
R13, R39 2 3
RES, 3.0, 5%, 0.125W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0805
CRCW08053R00JNEA Vishay-Dale
R15 1 3.74k RES, 3.74k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-073K74L Yageo
R16 1 10.0k RES, 10.0k, 0.1%, 0.1W, 0603 RT0603BRD0710KL Yageo America
R17 1 30.0k RES, 30.0k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-0730KL Yageo
www.ti.com Hardware Design Files
SNVU948 – JULY 2025

R18, R40, R41, R42, R43,
R44, R46, R47, R48, R49,
R50
11 0
RES, 0, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-Q200
Grade 0, 0603
RMCF0603ZT0R00 Stackpole Electronics Inc
R19 1 34.0k
RES, 34.0k, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
ERJ-3EKF3402V Panasonic
R20 1 180k
RES, 180k, 5%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW0603180KJNEA Vishay-Dale
R21 1 78.7k RES, 78.7k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-0778K7L Yageo
R24 1 511
RES, 511, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW0603511RFKEA Vishay-Dale
R25 1 1.15k
RES, 1.15k, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW06031K15FKEA Vishay-Dale
R26 1 1.87k RES, 1.87k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-071K87L Yageo
R27 1 2.70k RES, 2.70k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-072K7L Yageo
R28 1 3.83k
RES, 3.83k, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW06033K83FKEA Vishay-Dale
R29 1 5.10k RES, 5.10k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-075K1L Yageo
R30 1 6.49k RES, 6.49k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-076K49L Yageo
R31 1 8.25k RES, 8.25k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-078K25L Yageo
R32 1 10.5k
RES, 10.5k, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW060310K5FKEA Vishay-Dale
R33 1 13.3k RES, 13.3k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-0713K3L Yageo
R34 1 16.2k
RES, 16.2k, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW060316K2FKEA Vishay-Dale
R35 1 20.5k RES, 20.5k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-0720K5L Yageo
R36 1 24.9k
RES, 24.9k, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW060324K9FKEA Vishay-Dale

6mOhms ±1% 1W Chip
Resistor Wide 0805 (2012
Metric), 0508 Automotive
AEC-Q200, Current Sense
Metal Foil
KRL2012E-M-R006-F-T5 Susumu
R22, R66 0 2.15k RES, 2.15k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-072K15L Yageo
R23, R64, R80, R81 0 1.0k RES, 1.0k, 5%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603JR-071KL Yageo
R51, R52, R63, R68, R79,
R82
0 0
RES, 0, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-Q200
Grade 0, 0603
RMCF0603ZT0R00 Stackpole Electronics Inc
R53 0 100k RES, 100k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-07100KL Yageo
R54 0 4.70k RES, 4.70k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-074K7L Yageo
Hardware Design Files www.ti.com
24 LM51770 Buck-Boost Controller Evaluation Module SNVU948 – JULY 2025
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2025 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table 4-1. Bill of Material (continued)
Designator Quantity Value Description PartNumber Manufacturer
R55, R57, R71, R73, R74 0 10.0k
RES, 10.0k, 1%, 0.1W, AEC-
Q200 Grade 0, 0603
CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R56, R58 0 10 RES, 10.0, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-0710RL Yageo
R59, R75 0 150k RES, 150k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-07150KL Yageo
R60, R65, R69, R70 0 10.0k RES, 10.0k, 0.1%, 0.1W, 0603 RT0603BRD0710KL Yageo America
R61, R62, R72, R76, R77,
R78
0 47.5k RES, 47.5k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-0747K5L Yageo
R67 0 3.32k RES, 3.32k, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 RC0603FR-073K32L Yageo
R83 0 10kΩ
10kOhms 0.25W, 1/4W Gull
Wing Surface Mount Trimmer
Potentiometer Cermet 14.0